CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 13, 2012 CASE NUMBER: C15-2012-0001

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Chlen

Nora Salinas

Bryan King

Susan Morrison

Melissa Hawthorne

Heidi Goebel

Cathy French (SRB only)
Dan Graham (SRB only)

APPLICANT: Jim, Wittliff
OWNER: Roger, Easley
ADDRESS: 813 13TH ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum front street sethack requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 25 feet to
8 feet in order to erect the front structure of a two-family residential use in an
“SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Central East

- Austin Neighborhood Pian})

BOARD'’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO FEBRARY 13,2012
FEB 13, 2012 POSTPONED TO MARCH 12, 2012

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to thé area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the characfer of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Jeff Jack e Y
Executive Liaison Chairman




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, January 9, 2012 CASE NUMBER: C15-2012-0001

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Ohlen

Nora Salinas

Bryan King

Susan Morrison

Melissa Hawthome

Heidi Goebel _
Cathy French (SRB only)
Dan Graham (SRB only)

APPLICANT: Jim, Wittliff
OWNER: Roger, Easley
ADDRESS: 813 13TH ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum front street setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 25 feet to
8 feet in order to erect the front structure of a two-family residential use in an
“SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Central East
Austin Neighborhood Plan)

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO FEBRARY 13, 2012

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
{b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations onhe oning district in which the property is located because:
' s N
%Usan Walker Jeff Jack v
xecutive Liaison Chairman
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

J| Although applicauts and‘or their agent(s) are expected (o atend a public

hearing, you arc rot required to aitend. However, il you do attend, vou
have the opporunity o spzak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
You may also contact a neighborhoed or
environmental organizztion that has expressed an inlerest in an
application affecting yeur neighborhood.

_ During a public hearing, the board or commission may pastpane or

conlinue an application’s hearing 10 2 later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and tinie for a postponenent or coutinuation that 1s nat later

| than 60 days from the ancouncement, 2o further notice is required.

A board or cammission’s decision may be appcaled by a person with
standing to appeal. or an interested party that s identified as a person who

i ean appeal ke dectsion. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal

will deiesmine whether a person kas stznubing 10 appeal the decision.

An interested pany is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an inlerest 1o a
beard or conmunission by:

+ dclivering a written statement 10 the board or commission before or

I during the public kearing that generally identities the issues of

concerm (it may ke delivered to the contart person listed on q
notice); ox

appearing and speaking for the record a1 the public bearing;
and:

+ occupies a pnmary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
propery or proposed developirent;

» is the record owner of praperty within 500 Feei of the subject property
or proposed development: or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whase declared boundaries are within 300 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
depariment no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin's land development
process, visit our web sile: waw.ciausy n.tx us‘developrnent.

g‘.

Case Number; and the contact person listed on the rotice.

Daytime Telephone:

Written corunents mv.ist be s:bmiued 10 the cantact person listed on the nolice
before or 2t a public kearing. Your comments should imclude the pame of the
board or corunission, or C auncil; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the

974/ -£ 363
| Case Number: C15-2012-0001 — 813 E 13™ Street _
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, Januayry 9th, 2012
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Susan Walker

P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088




caser. 15720 [2-000
row# 10692 U

CITYOFAUSTIN-:TP’ 020406010

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 813 E. 13" Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Original City of Austin

Lot(s) Block Outlot_41
___Division B

I Jim Wittliff / Land Answers, Inc. on behalf of myself as authorized agent for Roger Easely
affirm that on November 1, 2011,

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below) .
X _ERECT___ATTACH___ COMPLETE _ REMODEL  MAINTAIN

A residence with an 8 foot front setback (25 feet front setback required).

ina SF-3-NP district. oot

(zoning district) - m W

NOTE: The Board must determine the .existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings
Statements as part of your application. Failare to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based
on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of findings):




REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
A 49 inch diameter Live Oak tree is located in the center of the lot, where the residential
structure would normally be located. In order to protect the Critical Root Zone of this Heritage
tree and develop this property with a Two Family Residential use, it will be necessary to reduce
the front building setback from 25 feet to 8 feet. [Note: The property owner just rezoned this
property from LR-NP to SF-3-NP, in order to build a new Two Family Residential use on the
property. Under the LR zoning, the front building setback was required to be zero feet, under
Austin’s Commercial Design standards. ]

HARDSHIP:
2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The 49 inch diameter Live Oak tree is located near the center of the property. This property
originally contained two_residences. as shown on the attached survey. These residences were
built in 1909 and 1930, and surrounded the 49 inch Live QOak on three sides. In order to
accommodate the tree, these residences were built with a zero foot front setback for the 1930
house at 813 % E. 13" Street, and an 8 foot front setback for the 1909 house at 813 E. 13" Street.
The 1909 house has been demolished, and the 1930 house is scheduled o be demolished in 2012.

{b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

None of the surrounding lots are encumbered with a large established Heritage tree in the center

of their property, which prevents the standard homesite location and setback.
AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of
the zoning district in which the property is located because:

There were originally two homes on the site, which were constructed in 1909 and 1930, and both
of which had reduced froni setbacks. The hotne built in 1930, which is scheduled to be
demolished, has a front setback of zero feet. and in fact encroaches into the 13™ Street right-of-
way. The home built in 1909, which was recently demolished, had a front setback of 8 feet.
Therefore, this proposed home with an 8 foot front setback will be in character with the prior
established use of this site. This proposed setback will assist the property owner in complying
with the City’s Heritage Tree Ordinance critical root zone protection requirements, per the
approved Tree Ordinance permit (attached). Per the attached petition, 26 of the surrounding

property owners have endorsed this reduced front setback variance request. and the Swede Hill
Neighborhood Association has issued a letter of support.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may
grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with respect to the




number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes findings of fact that

the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement
of the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

N/A




NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special privilege not
enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed w ﬁ " Mail Address 3606 Winfield Cove

City, State &(Z-il Austin, TX. 7870!4

Printed Jim Wittliff Phone 512-416-6611 Date 9/30/2010

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - | affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed 201/ % E a&@/ Mail Address 813 ¥ E. 13" Street

L=

City, State & Zip Austin, TX. 78701

Printed Roger Easley Phone  Date 11/18/2011
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N /4 SUBJECT TRACT
-=1 CASE#: C15-2012-0001
A L - 4 ZONINGBOUNDARY | GCATION: 813 E 13TH ST

This produdt is for informational purpases and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying purposes, It does not represent
an onthe-grourtd survey and represents enly the appmximate relative iocation of property boundaries,

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No wananty is made by the
Cify of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.




City of Austin

Austin’s Community-Owned Electric Utility www.austinenergy.com
ootannftionetsinsos. ¥

Town Lake Center » 721 Barton Springs Road » Austin, Texas » 78704

November 15, 2011

Roger Easley

813 E. 13" St

Austin, Texas 78702

Via email to: Jim Wittliff at landanswers@sbcglobal.net

Re: 813 E. 13™ Strest
E. 647 fvof 16t 29 OLT 41 DIV B

Dear Mr. Easley & M. Wittliff,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property
requesting to reduce the front setback from 25 ft fo 8 11 in order to construct a new
residence. Austin Energy has does not oppose this application as requested and shown on
the attached red-stamped sketch.

Thank you for checking with us in advance. Should you have any questions, please feel
free to contact me at 322-6587.

€¢: Diana Ramirez and Susan Walker
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- PRIOR. SITE DEVFLOPMENT

Plat of survey of proparly at. Bly 1/2 EAST 18TH STREET

described as Lot * ; Block?® . ofl
a subdivision of record in Map or Plat
Volume/Book/Cablnat 2 at Page(s)/Slide(s) * of the _ TRAVIS
Counfy, Texas Plat Records. G.F. § Dated:
Ref:
* THE EAST 64.2 FEET OF LOT 29 OUTLOT 41 DIVISION B AS RECORUED UNDER VOLUME 1, PAGE 39, SCALE: 1° = 30°

PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO ROGER EASLEY N
VOL. 10358 PG. 585 OF THE TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS OFFICIAL RECORDS.
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RESUB OF LOTS
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OUTLOT 41

DIVISION 8 “ Lor 29 I
2262 ACRES

NOTES:

1. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE
BENERT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT.

ED 8 2. BEARWGS ARE ORIENTED TO THE BEARING BASE
AS SCALED FROM THE TRAWS COUNTY APPRAISAL
DISTRICT TAX MAP.
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EAST 13TH STREET B FT. SETRAICK..

To:

n_;elus{valy.

The undersigned does hereby carfify that the plat shown represents fhe results of a survey on ths ground under my
supervision and s trus and correct and that thers are no discrepancles, canflicts, shorfages In area, boundary line cenfiict,
ancroachments, overlopping of improvements, vislbla uillity sasernants, axcept os shown and the properly has cceess to ond
from a dedicatad roadway.

The properly shown harecn [s

located In Zone "X" DESIGNATED AS AREAS QUTSIDE THE 500-~YEAR FLOODPLAIN

as shown on Communlfy Panel Nurﬂlmr_.___..._.M""4"“455'lI
of the FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP prepared for @MW_
by the Federal Insuratice Adminfairafion Depariment, H.U.D. Effective Dater .. SEFIENDER 26, 2008
This Information Ie based scfely on sald map and #he surveyor doss not assums responsibliity as to any information provided
and does nol reprasent accuracy or Ingecuracy of sald map

This survey s copyright 2010 by Crichion and Assoclates, Inc., and Iz belng provided solaly for

the use of the current parilex and no licanse has been created, express or Impliad, to copy . 1_1s8 A\
the survey except as It necessary in conjuncilon LEGEND —

with this transaction only.

('RICHTON

AND ASSOCIATES INC.
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3
g
8

i
it
f

3
:

PYol=0):L-ET
248 a8

i

g
ik
1

8448 HIGHWAY 200 EAST - ik,
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78723 chom a&umﬁu&m
{(512) 244-3305 e e

FAX (512) 244-9508 () RECORD INFORMATION




P“'Dosab REDEVELOP =='NT PLAN

20 ALY P
(67. 50)
\ S79°36°54”W  67.50
S VY —
| # =20" T
8 .
S50 S.F. \\‘3
RESIDENCE
'(oVEEASECAK
GARAG
€ oeck JHlHIL o S
L =
EponT Home ] R
\ST F&L; iGZLsF . .-y E
*szFL“lle@I\/ == N
aTAL* 1}33'2-5@ < Vggg—gf‘*’ :
o)
o3 | Y
. M )
REAR HoME © - | SRy
5%0 S.F. 52 o (beck
5 . OAK o AEDOVE)
TOTAL F.A.R_j U L
3B SF. =
C}>.34 FHR6E : 2 StokY =
B
0.4 AR ALLOWED - pi
(. o [\"\ 00 / ______
N79°311 26 E__ 64.18 CONC S/W
_ (64.70) =2
o [L2e
. CONC CURB

EAST 13TH STREET




SWEDNE . 'ttt NEialSasRHerp ASSN.
L. . TER of sSuprepsdi

October 6, 2011

Jim Wittliff

Land Answers, Inc.
3606 Winfield Cove
Austin, TX. 78704

RE: Letter of Support for proposed rezoning and BOA variance for 813 E. 13" Street

Dear Mr. Wittliff:

Based on the presentations that you made to the Swede Hill Neighborhood Association on June 7% and
September 6™, 2011, and based on the petitions that you provided for the referenced rezoning and
setback variance requests, which was signed by a total of 27 surrounding residents, Swede Hill N.A.
voted unanimously on October 4th to also support your requests, and to issue this letter for your use in
the Planning Commission, City Council and Board of Adjustment public hearings. We appreciate your
willingness to meet with us proactively on these appiications.

This letter will support a rezoning from LR-NP to SF-3-NP, to allow the property owner to construct a
Two Family Residential Use on the property, and a Board of Adjustment variance request to reduce the
front building setback line for an SF-3 use from 25 feet to eight feet, in order to preserve the 49 inch
diameter Live Oak tree on the property.

Sincerely,

William Mindr, President
Swede Hill Neighborhood Association
1000 E. 15" Street, Austin 78702
512-657-6697
swedehillna@gmail.com




Jim Wittliff

From: Mars, Keith {Keith. Mars@ci.austin.ix.us]

Sent: Friday, May 06, 2011 09:32 AM
To: landanswers@sbeglobal.net
Subject: 813 1/2 E. 13th Street
Attachments: 813 1-2 E. 13th street.pdf

Jim,

Attached is the approved with conditions tree permit jn conjunction with demalition of the existing structure. t know demo
~—wirBE chalenging on this site given the ot dimensions and size of the tree. If you need to followup with any questions
about tree preservation during demolition please let me know. It's worthwhile to hire an arborist before demolition to
make sure the tree is cared for during demolition. This is a recommendation not a requirement. Please see the attached
permit for requirements. Thanks.

- Also, after looking over our previous correspondence | only have one change. Since the 1/2 critical root zone
correspondes to the diameter of tree the correct 1/2 critical root zene for this tree is 24.50', not 20" as we previously
discussed.

Thanks for your work and communication on this project.

Keith Mars

Environmental Program Coordinator
City Arborist Program

City of Austin

505 Barton Springs Road, 4th Floor
Austin, TX 78704

Phone: (512) 974-2755

Fax: (512) 974-2423




: Tree Ordmance Rev:ew Appllcatlon
City of Austin

" Fourded by Congress, Republic of Texas, 1839 ' ‘
Watershed Protection and Development Review Departiment.

One-Texas Center, 505 Barton Springs Road Paid: Y‘esINo'
P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767 : Recaipt Number: _
“"Phone: {512) 974-1876 . Fax: (512) 974-3010" Inspection Date:

This application requests’ (specify all that apply):
[[J aremoval of a protected-size tree;

'ﬁ] _proposed development exceeding allowable standards for encroachment within the critical
root zone of a protected-size tree; . .
{:]: removal of more than 30% of a protected-size tree’s crown
!, Additional tree information . may be obtained from-the Land Development Code (25-8), Environmental Criteria
Manual (Section 3}, or the Gity of Austin Urban Forestry web page (hitpz/fwrww. cl.ausun tx.usftrees/),

Please attach an aerlal drawing that Inc!udes the location of treas, proposed development, and utilities. The
appllcatton and payment {check to the Clty of Austin for $25 per tree) can be mailed or delivered to the above
address. Payment must be made prior to City persannel completmg this application. lf relevant, indicate the
amount to withdraw if an escrow payment Is avaliable.

Address of Property (including zip coda): BI% %., £.13™ ST, AMQ" N TR 7?{70 2

Name(s) of Owner and Applicant: : ‘ ' ' L=
Bullding Permit Number {If applicable): N./Af . .

Telephone Number: _)‘U(',-. Geal) . A Fax Number: ‘“l - (GID

Type of Tree: _ L juez. Op: | Lotation on Lot: Cem ou—

Tree Trunk(s)ﬁrcumferenoe at 4 ¥ Fest Above Ground (inches): 1‘[? N B oy e.-)r-&\r“
etz -

4
General Condmon /”ﬁm

-Reason for Request b&.&mb[r)'\m zog <;+~r u;yb WP '

'G‘C"M K&I‘I‘B\. W){"S \"Q%ou“zlw:f

""’L‘#S +ﬁ-‘f€_— »

Hesolutzon Approved -@ed With Condlt!ons * Denied « Statutory Denial/More Informatjon Required

Arborist Comments; ZF‘ 1« a/)Mvu o b-..r‘f’/’ /g /4/\14 44”4-.-' Gﬂ//V
g Sl tnch /za'wv o %, ‘A JEh Lo H-M Y% _cn ol rn/sz. '
:77&: £er ety (s pecidest bdo ‘st /

*Conditions of Approva! (| None; 1 as described within Arborist Comments (see above); and/or,

] Applicant agrees to plant ‘. - container grown, City of Austin Class 1 tree {i.e.
Live Oak, Cedsdr Eim, Mountain Laure!) on the lot prior to obtaining a Certificate of Occupancy. Trees aretobea
minimum of two inches in caliper width. Pior to development, applicant agrees to supply a root zone muich layer
and maintam tree protection fencmg {minimum five-foot, chain-link type) providing the utmost root zone protection.

ZZZ 5 e

*Owner/Applicant Signature _ City Arborist Signature ) Date




i of survey of propacty o813 1/2 EAST 1STH STREET
describad ax Lot * Block ® . of *

a subdivision of recond In Map or Plat

Volume/Bodk/Cabinet® ________  at Page(s)/Sitde{s) * of the __TRAVIS
Co;:.rdy. Texas Plat Records. G.F. § : Dafed:
Raf:
* THE EAST 64.2 FEET OF LOT 29 OUTLOT 41 DIVISION B AS RECORDED UNDER VOLUME 1, PAGE 39,
PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO ROGER EASLEY IN
VOL. 10358 PG. 585 OF THE TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS OFFICIAL RECORDS,

SCALE; 1* = 30
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Jim Wittliff

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jim,

Mars, Keith [Keith.Mars@ci.austin.tx.us]

Thursday, February 10, 2011 09:07 AM

Jim Witthiff

Re: 813 and 813 1/2 East 13th Street, Critical Root Zone Setback Requirements

Thank you for the summary. My only change is regarding roots and airspading. Pier location should be
relocated if roots greater than 3" are encountered.

Keith

Sent from my iPhone

‘On Feb 9, 2011, at 10:25 AM, "Jim Wittliff" <landanswers(@sbcglobal.net> wrote:

Dear Keith,

Thank you for meeting me on site last week to discuss sethack requirements from the
approximately 40 inch diameter Live Oak tree on the property. As you recall, there are two
existing homes on this lot. The home at 813 was constructed in 1900, and the home at 813 ¥,
was constructed in 1930. Both homes encroach significantly into the approximate 20 foot radius
critical root zone. Estimated setbacks from the tree are approximately 7 feet to the north, 3 feet
to the west, and § feet to the east. [ have hired a surveyor to survey the locations of the tree, the
footprint of both houses, and the foundation pier locations. :

There is an existing demolition permit for 813 and 813 % is expected to also be demolished
within the next few months. The new owner will construct a new structure in approximately the
same locations as the existing buildings. Some building setbacks from the tree will likely be
increased, but in no case will any of the building setbacks be less than the current structures

provide. .

Per our meeting, you indicated that you would agree to allow setbacks that are closer to the tree
than the Standard Critical Root Zone setback of approximately 20 feet radius, with the following
stipulations:

1) The building foundation must be pier and beam, not slab on grade, for all areas that
fall within the approximately-20 foot radius critical root zone.




2) Wherever possible, pier locations should be in the same location as the existing
piers. Where new pier locations are proposed, initial excavation to a depth of two
feet should be done with an air spade, to minimize the likelihood of damage to
significant roots. If the proposed pier location is found to contain 4 significant root
(i.e., diameter over six inches), the pier location should be moved to a more suitable
location.

3) Tree maintenance should occur prior to construction. This will include removing
vines, and dead, diseased, or damaged branches.

4) Tree protection during construction should include armoring the truck of the tree
with 2 x 4°s strapped to the trunk, fencing off as much of the critical root zone as
possible, and preventing soil compaction for the other areas within the critical root
zone by laying mulch and sheets of plywood over the soil surface.

5) Tree maintenance after construction should include a two year period of care by a

certified arborist, to include soil aeration, fertilization, and monitoring the tree’s
general health.

If you feel that any modifications or additions need to be made to this list of conditions, please
note them. Thank you for your advice and assistance to help the new property owner protect the
health of this magnificent tree.

Sincerely,

Jim Winliff

Land Answers, Inc.
3606 Winfield Cove
Austin, TX. 78704
(512) 416-6611

Fax (512) 416-6610




LETTER OF REZONING AND SETBACK VARIANCE SUPPORT

Attn: Swede Hill Neighborhood Association
' City of Austin Zoning Review Staff
City of Austin Planning Commission
Austin City Council

City of Austin Board of Adjustment

To Whom it May Concern:

We are neighbors living within 200 feet of 813 and 813 % East 13" Street. This property is also known as the
Eastern 64.2 feet of Lot 29, Outlot 41, Division B, Original City of Austin. By our signatures below, we wish to

register our opinions and support as follows:

1. This 9,626 sq. ft. property is currently developed as an SF-3 — Family Residence fand use, and until

recently, this property was used as a Two Family Residential use. Recently, one of the two existing
residences on this property was demolished, due to severe deterioration. The remaining residence
at 813 % E. 13" Street currently also has an approved demolition permit. The adopted Future Land
Use Map for the Central Ease Austin Neighborhood Planning Area, which includes this property,
calls for the future land use of this tract to be Single-Family. WE, THE SURROUNDING NEIGHBORS
STRONGLY PREFER THAT THE FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROPERTY REMAIN
RESIDENTIAL.

. Although the adopted Neighborhood Plan’s Future Land Use Map calls for this property to be used
as a Single-Family land use, the adopted Neighborhood Plan currently has the property
commercially zoned as LR-NP. The LR-NP category does not allow this property to be redeveloped
as a Two Family Residential Land Use. Therefore, we are requesting your support to allow this
property to be rezoned from LR-NP to SF-3-NP, per the wishes of Mr. Roger Easely, the current
property owner, and Mr. Ray Guidone, the proposed buyer, both of whom wish for the property
to be redeveloped as a Two Family Residential land use, rather than as a commercial land use, in
accordance with our wishes.

. The property contains a beautiful 49 inch diameter Live Oak tree near the front center portion of
this lot. The current property owner, the proposed buyer, and we the surrounding property
owners all agree that this tree should be protected and preserved. The current property owner
filed a Tree Ordinance Review Application with the City of Austin’s Heritage Tree Arborist, Mr. Keith
Mars, in May 2011, Mr. Mars laid out tree protection criteria associated with the redevelopment
of this tract, which the current property owner and the proposed buyer are in agreement with.
In order to protect the Critical Root Zone of this tree, it will be necessary to obtain a front vard
setback variance for the residential redevelopment of this property. AS NEIGHBORS, WE URGE
YOU TO SUPPORT AND APPROVE A BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FRONT SETBACK VARIANCE, TO
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REDUCE THE REQUIRED FRONT SETBACK FROM 25 FEET TO EIGHT FEET. We recommend approval
of this setback variance for the foliowing reasons:

- The existing residence at 813 4 E. 13" St. already has a front setback of zero feet, and the
recently demolished residence at 813 E. 13 st. had a front setback of eight feet. These
reduced front sethacks were used to protect the 49 inch Live Oak tree.

- If this property is developed commercially (under the existing LR-NP zoning), a front
sethack of zero feet will be required, per the City’s Commercial Design Standards
ordinance. However, if the property is rezoned to SF-3-NP, a 25 foot front setback will be
required. Since our goals are to assure that the redevelopment of this site remains
residential, and to protect the 49 inch Live Oak tree, we are urging your support of this
front setback variance, to allow the proposed buyer to redevelop this tract as a Two Family
Residential use. Because the owner must first rezone the property prior to requesting a
Board of Adjustment front setback variance, we are urging you to support both the rezoning
and the setback variance request, in order to allow the property owner and the
neighborhood to redevelop this tract in a mutually-agreed and mutually beneficial manner.

Thank you for your consideration of our goals and objectives.

Sincerely,

%’/ﬂ,/‘”'” { Address: Aiadh /3'/&&/4‘%&—' 70570}/_
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